
Planning Committee
Tuesday 3 November 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Victor Chamberlain
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Nick Johnson
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Catherine Rose

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 19 October 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 3 November 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 19

To approve as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 
20 July 2020 (2pm), 8 September 2020, 29 September 2020 and 6 
October 2020.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 20 - 24

6.1. FELIX POST UNIT AND OLD AGE PSYCHIATRY 
BUILDING, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, DENMARK HILL, 
LONDON SE5 8AZ

25 - 113

6.2. SKIPTON HOUSE, 80 LONDON ROAD, LONDON SE1 
6LH

(to follow)

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  19 October 2020  



  
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 
 

 
Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 
 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working 
days before the meeting.  
 

• This will allow those wishing to present information 
[...]
0 at 2.00 
pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Noakes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team 
(Legal Services))
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications 
Team)  
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & 
Conservation)
Victoria Crosby (Team Leader Planning)
Terence McLellan (Team Leader Planning)  
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy)
Tim Murtagh (Principal Constitutional Officer (Acting))
Virginia Wynn-Jones (Principal Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Margy Newens and Cleo 
Soanes.  

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated 
before the meeting:
 
1.  Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing the addendum report
2.  Supplemental Agenda No.2 containing the members’ pack.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest. 

Councillor Adele Morris informed the meeting that while both applications on the 
agenda were in her ward, she had not taken part in any conversations with 
members of the public or the applicants about these applications.  

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 at 2pm be agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 
stated.

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 

2



3

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

specified.

6.1  33-38 RUSHWORTH STREET, LONDON, SE1 0RB 1-7 KING   
      BENCH STREET SE1 

Planning application number: 17/AP/4289
 
PROPOSAL
 
Part demolition of existing commercial buildings (Class B1 Business Use) and 
construction, behind retained facades, of a part 3, part 4 and part 5 storey building 
(plus plant enclosure) comprising 3,288sqm GIA of Class B1 Office/Business 
floorspace and 953sqm GIA of Class A1 / A3 / B1 / D1 / D2 Use floorspace 
(retail/restaurant/business/community/leisure use), plus service bay, plant, cycles 
storage, and associated hard landscaping and public realm.  

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.
 
The objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions put by 
members of the committee.
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site and 
wished to speak.  
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.
 
The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to:
a. Use classes A1, A3 and D2 being removed from the application 
b. The conditions set out in the report and the addendum report
c. An amended condition regarding servicing, specifying that servicing 

will not take place on Sundays and bank holidays 
d. An additional condition specifying crittal windows be used for the 

parts of the building that are being preserved 
e. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 

than 2 October 2020.

3



4

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 2 October 
2020, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 131 of the report.

6.2    160 BLACKFRIARS ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK 

Planning application number: 20/AP/0556
 
PROPOSAL
 
Erection of an eight storey building with basement, comprising a hotel (Class C1), 
flexible commercial or community unit (Class B1/D1), retail floorspace (Class 
A1/A3), creation of public space, landscaping and associated works. Works to the 
existing office building at ground and roof levels (including a new rooftop terrace, 
balustrades and PV panels); elevational alterations; and alterations associated with 
the creation of a new entrance on the Blackfriars Road elevation.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.
 
The spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee. The objectors 
responded to questions put by members of the committee.
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.
 
A supporter who lives within 100 metres of the development site addressed the 
meeting and answered questions from the committee.
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.
 
The committee put further questions to the officers, heard brief contributions from 
the objectors and the applicant’s representatives, and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to:
a. The conditions set out in the report, including an amended condition 28 

restricting servicing hours to:
i. 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday
ii. 9am to 2pm on Saturdays
iii. And no servicing to be undertaken on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  

4



5

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020 2pm

b. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 30 September 
2020, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission (if 
appropriate) for the reasons set out in paragraph 212 of the report.

The meeting ended at 6.20pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Committee held on Tuesday 8 September 
2020 at 6.30 pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)  
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team)
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications 
Team) 
Martin McKay (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader, Transport Policy) 
Wing Lau (Team Leader, Development Management)
Victoria Lewis (Team Leader, Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Cleo Soanes. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 

6

mailto:Colin.Wilson@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.McKay@southwark.gov.uk


2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020

meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated 
before the meeting, as part of the supplemental agenda No.1: 

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2
 Members pack relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.

6.1 VALMAR TRADING ESTATE, VALMAR ROAD, LONDON SE5 
     9NW 

Planning application number: 19/AP/0864

PROPOSAL

7



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020

Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing buildings and 
construction of three buildings of: 7 storeys (plus single storey basement), 6 
storeys and 4 storeys across the site providing employment space with ancillary 
screening room and gallery space (Use Class B1), 127 hotel rooms (Use Class 
C1), 43 residential units (Use Class C3) and a café (Class A3); together with 
associated landscaping works and provision of refuse storage, cycle parking, 
disabled car parking and amenity space. 

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and the addendum 
report. Members of the committee asked questions of the officer. 

The objectors addressed the committee, and answered questions put by the 
committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee. 

At 7.34pm the meeting took a five-minute comfort break after which councillors 
asked questions of the applicant’s representatives.

At 8.11pm the meeting was informed that Councillor Barrie Hargrove had just lost 
his Zoom connection, upon which the meeting was adjourned. The meeting 
restarted at 8.14pm when his connection had been restored. 

A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site addressed the 
meeting
and responded to questions from councillors.

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.

Members of the committee asked further questions of officers and discussed the 
application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

 The conditions set out in the report and addendum report
 An amended condition 6 specifying that a 24-hour phone line to report 

issues be made available by the applicant during the construction phase
 That the hotel management plan, secured through the s106 agreement, 

include the requirement for a 24-hour contact to report issues be made 
available once the building has been completed 

 the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

8



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 8 September 2020

2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 8 March 2021, that 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reason set out at paragraph 271 of the report.

Following this, the meeting took a comfort break from 8.38pm, reconvening at 
8.49pm.

6.2 DAISY BUSINESS PARK, 19-35 SYLVAN GROVE, LONDON SE15 
     1PD 

Planning application number: 19/AP/2307

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment to provide a mixed us
[...]
ere were none. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

11



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 September 2020

There were none. 

5. PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2020-21 

Members of the committee considered the information contained in the report. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the size and composition of the planning committee, as agreed by 
annual council assembly on 16 September 2020 and the roles and functions 
of the planning committee and its sub-committees (as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report) be noted. 

2. That two planning sub-committees be established with the size and 
composition as set out in paragraph 11 of the report. 

3. That the chairs and vice-chairs of the planning sub-committees be appointed 
in line with the uncontested nominations listed in Appendix 2 of the report.  

The meeting ended at 6.37pm.  

CHAIR:

DATED:

12



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 6 
October 2020 at 6.30pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)  
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team)
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Alistair Huggett (Planning Projects Manager)
Nick Wolff (Principal Strategy Officer)
Troy Davies (Team Leader, Development Management)
Pip Howson ( Team Leader Transport policy)
Wing Lau (Team Leader, Development Management)
Neil Loubser (Senior Planning Officer)
Laura Ahern ( Strategy Officer)
Naima Ihsan (Transport Planner) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

13

mailto:Colin.Wilson@southwark.gov.uk


2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated 
before the meeting:
 

1. Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing item 8.2
2. Supplemental Agenda No.2 containing the addendum report relating to 

items 8.1 and 8.2, and the members’ pack.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following councillors declared an interest relating to item: 

7. To release £692,649.50 from the S106 agreement 16/AP/4458 associated with 
Elephant and Castle Town Centre development, for the purpose of support of 
Independent Traders in the red line of the development.

Councillor Darren Merrill, non-pecuniary, as he is the chair of the Elephant and 
Castle traders’ panel.

10. 2-10 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON SE1 5PA

Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as he wished to speak on the item 
as a ward councillor.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 July 2020 (10am) and 27 July 2020 
be approved as correct records of the meetings and signed by the chair.

14



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

6. TO RELEASE £692,649.50 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENT 
16/AP/4458 ASSOCIATED WITH ELEPHANT AND CASTLE TOWN 
CENTRE DEVELOPMENT, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORT OF 
INDEPENDENT TRADERS IN THE RED LINE OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT

Councillor Darren Merrill announced he would not take part in the discussion or 
decision making on this item because he is the chair of the Elephant and Castle 
traders’ panel. 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked 
questions of the officer.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £692,649.50 S106 funding from the agreement 
16/AP/4458 in order to support the Independent Traders at the Elephant 
and Castle Shopping Centre being displaced by the development be 
approved. This money represents £647,835.84 for a Relocation Fund, and 
£44,813.66 as the balance of payment for the Independent Business 
Advisor.

The chair asked officers to report back to planning committee in 12 months’ time 
about how this money had been spent, which officers agreed to.  

Following this, Councillor Darren Merrill rejoined the meeting. 

7. TO RELEASE £3,293,639.03 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING IN THE BOROUGH 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked 
questions of the officer.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £3,293,639.03 S106 funding, from the agreements listed 
in Appendix 1 of the report, in order to deliver employment and training 
programmes across the borough, be approved. 

The chair announced he would be writing to the cabinet member responsible to 
confirm that the value for money elements have been taken into account in the 
expenditure of this funding, that the cabinet member receives regular reports on 
the expenditure of this funding, and that reports on any monies carried forward 
would also be sent to planning committee. 

15



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

Following this, the meeting adjourned from 7.25pm to 7.31pm for a short screen 
break. 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.

8.1 DAISY BUSINESS PARK, 19-35 SYLVAN GROVE, LONDON SE15 
     1PD 

Planning application number: 19/AP/2307

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment to provide a mixed use development comprising up to 219 
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and up to 2,986sqm (GIA) commercial 
workspace (Use Class B1) within two buildings of 5 storeys and 32 storeys with 
associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, and public realm and highways 
improvements. 

The chair informed the meeting that planning committee had started hearing this 
item at its meeting on 8 September 2020 and had agreed to adjourn it to allow for 
further discussions to take place. In the intervening period, the annual council 
meeting on 16 September 2020 had agreed changes to the membership of this 
committee, so it had been decided that this application would be heard afresh.  

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and the addendum 
report.

Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the meeting. 
 

16



5

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2020

The applicant addressed the committee, and answered questions put by members 
of the committee.

There were no supporters living within 100 metres, or ward councillors, who 
wished to address the meeting. 

Members of the committee asked further questions of officers and discussed the 
application.

At 8.25pm, Councillor Cleo Soanes informed the meeting that she was 
experiencing issues with the virtual meeting software, so the meeting adjourned 
until 8.35pm when the problem had been resolved. 

Councillors continued discussing the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions as set out in the report and 
addendum report;

 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 
than 8 February 2021;

 Referral to the Mayor of London;

2. That, in the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 
8 F
[...]
nd proactive engagement: summary table..............................................65

Other matters .........................................................................................................65

CONCLUSION .......................................................................................................66

27



3

Item No.
6.1

Classification:
Open

Date:
3 November 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:
Application 20/AP/1302 for: Full Planning Application

Address: Felix Post Unit and Old Age Psychiatry Building,
Maudsley Hospital, Denmark Hill, London SE5 8AZ

Proposal:
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of new centre for 
Children and Young People to include outpatients, inpatients, school, 
research and clinical floorspace, associated roof terraces, cycle 
parking, services compound and landscaping

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected:

St Giles 

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 12/05/2020 Application Expiry Date 

Earliest Decision Date 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions;
 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 

than 11 November 2020
 Referral to the Mayor of London;

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 11 
November 2020 the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for 20/AP/1302, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 203 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3. This application proposes demolition and redevelopment of part of the 
Maudsley hospital campus to enable the erection of a new building ranging 4-
9 storeys in height (including roof top terrace) as well as a basement level. 
The building would provide 9,662 sqm of floor space. The new building would 
accommodate a high quality healthcare facility with associated education and 
community services. T
[...]
Close London Southwark 
 Flat 9 121 Denmark Hill London 
 Flat 7 27 De Crespigny Park London 
 Flat 3 5 De Crespigny Park London 
 Flat 10 123 Denmark Hill London 
 Flat 1 75 Grove Lane London 
 Flat 1 17 De Crespigny Park London 
 Flat 2 Basement Rear 3 De Crespigny 
Park London 
 121 Denmark Hill London Southwark 
 
 

Re-consultation:  
 
 
 
 

98



 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 

Consultation responses received 
 

Internal services 
 
 
Urban Forester 
Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 
Ecology 
Transport Policy 
Environmental Protection 
Highways Development and Management 
Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage 
Archaeology 
Transport Policy 
 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
 
 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing O 
Great London Authority 
Environment Agency 
Thames Water 
Historic England 
 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 
 38 peacock street pullens buildings 
london 
 87 Grove Lane, London SE5 8SN 
 81A Grove Park London SE5 8LE 

 11 de Crespigny Park London SE5 8AB 
 House of Commons London SW1A 0AA 
 

99



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below.

This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant see below
South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust

Reg. 
Number

20/AP/1302

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number
2511-C

Draft of Decision Notice

planning permission is GRANTED for the following development:

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of new centre for Children and Young 
People to include outpatients, inpatients, school, research and clinical floorspace, 
associated roof terraces, cycle parking, services compound and landscaping

Felix Post Unit And Old Age Psychiatry Building  Maudsley Hospital Denmark Hill 
London

In accordance with application received on 6 May 2020 and Applicant's Drawing 
Nos.: 

Existing Plans

Proposed Plans
Plans - Proposed
[...]
urtagh/Gerald Gohler

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 18 October 2020 

1
1
1

1

1

1

15


	Agenda
	 
	Virtual meetings etiquette

	5 Minutes
	Minutes: Planning Committee 8 September 2020
	Minutes: Planning Committee 29 September 2020
	Minutes: Planning Committee 6 October 2020

	6 Development Management
	6.1 Felix Post Unit And Old Age Psychiatry Building, Maudsley Hospital, Denmark Hill, London SE5 8AZ
	Report: Felix Post Unit And Old Age Psychiatry Building, Maudsley Hospital, Denmark Hill, London SE5 8AZ
	Appendix 1: Consultation undertaken
	Appendix 2: Consultation responses received
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Committee held on Tuesday 3 November 
2020 at 6.30 pm.  

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Graham Neale 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer) 
Yvonne Lewis (Development Management)  
Sonia Watson (Development Management)  
Gemma Usher (Development Management)   
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation)  
Catherine Jeater (Design and Conservation)
Martin McKay (Design and Conservation) 
Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)   

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Cleo Soanes. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

The chair announced that the following additional documents had been circulated 
before the meeting:

1. Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing item 6.2
2. Supplemental Agenda No.2 containing: 

o Members’ pack 
o the addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 July 2020 (2pm), 8 September 2020, 
29 September 2020 and 6 October 2020 be approved as correct records of the 
meetings and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.

6.1   FELIX POST UNIT AND OLD AGE PSYCHIATRY BUILDING, MAUDSLEY 
   HOSPITAL, DENMARK HILL, LONDON SE5 8AZ 



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2020

Planning application number: 20/AP/1302

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of new centre for Children and 
Young People to include outpatients, inpatients, school, research and clinical 
floorspace, associated roof terraces, cycle parking, services compound and 
landscaping

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.

Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site and 
wished to speak.

Councillor Radha Burgess addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward 
councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.

At 7.40pm the meeting took a five-minute screen break.

Following this, the committee put further questions to the officers and discussed 
the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions, as set out in the report and 
addendum report;

 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 
than 31 March 2021

 Referral to the Mayor of London.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 31 March 
2021 the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 
20/AP/1302, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 203 of the 
report.



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2020

6.2   SKIPTON HOUSE, 80 LONDON ROAD, LONDON SE1 6LH 

Planning application number: 18/AP/4194

PROPOSAL
 
Part retention, part demolition, reconfiguration and re-cladding of existing building 
and extension to create six additional storeys to accommodate office space (Use 
Class B1) at upper floor levels, a gym (Use Class D2) and flexible 
retail/commercial uses (Use Class A1/A2/A3) at ground floor level with associated 
cycle parking, landscaping, ancillary servicing and plant and all associated works.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.

Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors wishing to address the committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee, and answered questions 
put by the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site and 
wished to speak.

At 8.45pm, the meeting took a five-minute screen break.

Following this, Councillor Graham Neale addressed the meeting in his capacity as 
a ward councillor, and answered questions put by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to
a. the conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, including 

an amended landscaping condition requiring the applicant use porous 
materials for the hardstanding areas  

b. referral to the Mayor of London and
c. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 12 March 2021 that 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 196 of the report.

3. That an informative be added stipulating that the legal agreement needs to 



5

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 November 2020

address the appointment of a biodiversity champion satisfactorily.

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


